above, of the Gross 

Receipts from such Customer payments, which withheld amounts will not be remitted to 

Contractor.  

9.2 Administrative Fees. 

a. Public Benefit Payment.  Contractor shall provide to the City an annual 

Public Benefit Payment in the amount of Five Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand Dollars ($562,000). 

This payment will be made in two equal installments bi-annually on July 15 and January 15 of 

each year beginning July 15, 2026 and every year thereafter over the Term of this Agreement. The 

parties expressly acknowledge and agree that this payment constitutes a negotiated contractual

[...]

to AB 939 programs and SB 1383 compliance, including staffing, outreach, reporting, 

enforcement, and technical assistance. Funds may also support recycling promotion programs in 

partnership with the Contractor.  

f. Public Outreach/Education Contribution.  Contractor shall pay an 

additional Fifteen Thousand Even Dollars ($15,000.00) annually to the City for use in public 

education and outreach. From the Effective Date, this amount shall increase by CPI in the same 

manner as the rates are adjusted in accordance with Section 16.3.c. commencing on July 1, 2025, 

and every July 1 thereafter.